
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Community Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 28 July 2020 at 2.15 pm

Virtual Meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 22 September 2020 at 2.15 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

To join this meeting, please click the following link:

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/95168581797?pwd=K0lFYVA1VDhSTk5NdmRUS0J2MUtYdz0
9

Meeting ID: 951 6858 1797
Password: 948528

One tap mobile
08000315717,,95168581797#,,,,0#,,948528# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08002605801,,95168581797#,,,,0#,,948528# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 951 6858 1797
Password: 948528

Membership
Cllr C R Slade
Cllr E J Berry
Cllr W Burke
Cllr L J Cruwys
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr D F Pugsley
Cllr Mrs M E Squires

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/95168581797?pwd=K0lFYVA1VDhSTk5NdmRUS0J2MUtYdz09
https://zoom.us/j/95168581797?pwd=K0lFYVA1VDhSTk5NdmRUS0J2MUtYdz09


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Election of Chairman (Chairman of the Council in the Chair)  
To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2020-2021

2  Virtual Meeting Protocol  (Pages 5 - 10)
Group to note the virtual meeting protocol.

3  Election of Vice Chairman  
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2020-2021

4  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

5  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

6  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

7  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 11 - 14)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
of the Group held on 28th January 2020 as a correct record.

The Group is reminded that only those members of the Group present at 
the previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be influenced 
only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate record.

8  Chairmans Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

9  Devon District Council's Joint Safeguarding Policy and MDDC 
Guidance and Procedures  (Pages 15 - 18)
To provide Members with the updated Safeguarding Policy and a review 
of best practice.

10  Community Safety Partnership  (Pages 19 - 26)
To consider a report from the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services providing an update on the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) priorities and the planned activities of the partnership 
for the coming year.  

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

11  Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy  (Pages 27 - 54)
To receive the 5 yearly review of the Contaminated Land Cost Recovery 
Policy from the Group Manager of Public Health and Regulatory 
Services.

12  Grant payments to external organisations (the strategic grants 
review process)  (Pages 55 - 58)
To receive a report from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration and agree the procedure for the review of strategic grant 
funding for financial years 2021-24.

13  Revenue & Capital Outturn Report  (Pages 59 - 96)
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting 
the Revenue and Capital Outturn report, previously considered by 
Cabinet on 9th July 2020

14  Chairmans Annual Report  (Pages 97 - 98)
To receive the Chairman’s draft annual report on the work of the 
Committee since May 2019.

15  Access to Information - Exclusion of Press and Public  
It may be necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the 
press and public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption 
in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This decision may be 
required because consideration of this matter in public may disclose 
information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt information in 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The Cabinet will need 
to decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  

To consider passing the following resolution so that financial information 
may be discussed.

Recommended that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) .

16  Leisure Services update  
To receive a verbal update from the Leisure Manager – Development & 
Performance.

17  Identification of Items for the Next Meeting  
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items ra
[...]
te, the Chair (or the Member 
Services Officer) will go round the virtual room and ask each member entitled to 
vote to say whether they are for or against or whether they abstain.  The Member 
Services Officer will announce the numerical result of the vote.  

12. Meeting Etiquette Reminder 

 Mute your microphone – you will still be able to hear what is being said.
 Only speak when invited to do so by the Chair.
 Speak clearly and please state your name each time you speak 
 If you’re referring to a specific page, mention the page number.

13. Part 2 Reports and Debate

There are times when council meetings are not open to the public, when 
confidential, or “exempt” issues – as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 – are under consideration. It is important to ensure that 
there are no members of the public at remote locations able to hear or see the 
proceedings during such meetings.

Any Councillor in remote attendance must ensure that there is no other person 
present – a failure to do so could be in breach of the Council’s Code of Conduct.

Page 7



v.2 12th May 2020

If there are members of the public and press listening to the open part of the 
meeting, then the Member Services Officer will, at the appropriate time, remove 
them to a break-out room for the duration of that item.  They can then be invited 
back in when the business returns to Part 1. 

Please turn off smart speakers such as Amazon Echo (Alexa), Google Home or 
smart music devices. These could inadvertently record phone or video 
conversations, which would not be appropriate during the consideration of 
confidential items. 

14. Interpretation of standing orders

Where the Chair is required to interpret the Council’s Constitution and procedural 
rules in light of the requirements of remote participation, they may take advice from 
the Member Services Officer or Monitoring Officer prior to making a ruling. 
However, the Chair’s decision shall be final. 

15. Disorderly 
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Community Policy Development Group – 28 January 2020 21

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 28 January 2020 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors

W Burke, Mrs C P Daw, J M Downes, 
B Holdman, E G  Luxton, C R Slade and 
L J Cruwys

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs M E Squires

Also Present
Officer(s): Lee Chester (Leisure Manager), Rob Fish (Principal 

Accountant), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny Officer) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

55 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.49) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs M E Squires.

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (01.01) 

There were no declarations of interest made.

57 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (01.17) 

There were no members of the public present.

58 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (01.23) 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th December 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

59 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (01.57) 

The Chairman had no announcement to make.

60 DRAFT BUDGET (02.02) 

The Group had before it the *draft budget report from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151). 

The Principal Accountant explained that the budget gap was currently calculated at 
£234k and that it had risen due to the changes to the car parking charges proposals 
made by the Cabinet which would see a £57k reduction in projected income.

He gave further detail on the following:

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Community Policy Development Group – 28 January 2020 22

 Budget proposals for 2020/2021 and the Capital Programme
 Advance payment of the next 3 years pension deficit
 The revised Medium Term Plan
 The proposed revision of the minimum General Reserves (General Fund) limit 

to £2m

The Group gave consideration to the following:

 Clarification required of the flower beds to be removed
 The reduction of income due to the changes to the car parking charges in 

Tiverton and how the income was to be replaced
 Clarification of the how the reduction in the public convenience budget was to 

be achieved
 Clarification of the proposals for bin empting on the Canal

The Group discussed the removal of the weed team and it was explained that the 
Homes PDG had made a recommendation to the Cabinet that the weed team be 
retained. The Group AGREED to endorse the recommendation of the Homes PDG. 

(Proposed by Cllr Mrs C P Daw and seconded by Cllr L Cruwys)

Note: *draft budget report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

61 FINANCIAL MONITORING (28.00) 

The Group had before it and NOTED the *Financial Monitoring report presented by 
the Principal Accountant giving an overview of the income and expenditure to 
November 2019 and explained.

He explained that the variance had moved £148k and was now £243k in November.

He gave the Group an overview of the main areas of movement between the October 
and November monitoring reports and consideration was given to:

 Revenues and Benefits – Housing Benefit overpayments recovery
 Planning – Income was less than forecast in this demand lead services
 NNDR – Business Rates were lower than forecast following successful 

appeals.

Note: *Financial Monitoring report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

62 SHOWER FACILITIES AT LORDS MEADOW LEISURE CENTRE (33.02) 

Following a request at the previous meeting for information, the Leisure Manager 
explained to the Group that the poolside communal changing block at Lords Meadow 
Leisure Centre had been updated and additional signage had been installed which 
informed users who was permitted to use the facilities.

He informed the Group that sliding shower screens could be installed at the cost of 
circa £500 and that the budget would be found through the Property Services 
Budget.

Page 12



Community Policy Development Group – 28 January 2020 23

63 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (38.46) 

Members requested that the Leisure Manager provide details of the business case 
for the spread of classes across different demographics in his 6 monthly update in 
June 2020.

(The meeting ended at 2.56 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report Safeguarding
V1

3

COMMUNITY WELL-BEING PDG     
28 JULY 2020

SAFEGUARDING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND PROCEDURES

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles, Cabinet Member for Community Well 
Being

Responsible Officer: Mrs Jill May, Director of Corporate Affairs & Business 
Transformation and Corporate Safeguarding Lead Officer

Reason for Report: To provide Members with the updated Safeguarding Policy and 
a review of best practice.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Community Well-Being PDG notes there has been 
no significant changes with the Safeguarding Policy and guidance.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The report helps the Council meet its legal 
responsibilities in respect to safeguarding and child protection and 
contributes to the Corporate Plan.

Financial Implications: To provide training for relevant staff.

Legal Implications: If we do not have appropriate policies and procedures in place 
we may not meet the requirements of relevant Safeguarding legislation i.e. the 
Children’s Act 2004, Care Act 2014, etc.

Risk Assessment: Failure to have adequate policies and procedures in place may 
result in harm or injury to a child or adults at risk.

Equality Impact Assessment: Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues     
identified for this report

1.0   Introduction

1.1   The purpose of this report is to update you on the Council’s Safeguarding and   
  Child Protection Policy.

1.2   The policy and procedures/guidelines reflect Devon Children and Families 
Partnership and Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership referral process to 
ensure our procedures are up to date.

1.3    Council services that have direct contact with children or adults at risk or a 
   direct role in maintaining their welfare are Housing, both Ne
[...]
ll May Director of Corporate Affairs & Business 
Transformation.

Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Cabinet Member

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP   
28 JULY 2020

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PRIORITIES REPORT 2020 - 2021

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles, Community Well Being
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and 

Regulatory Services

Reason for Report: To ensure CPDG has an update on the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) priorities and the planned activities of the partnership for the coming 
year.  

RECOMMENDATION: To note the priorities of the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) and planned activities within the partnerships priorities and action plan 
for 2020-21.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The priorities of the CSP and the activities 
undertaken as part of the action plan compliment the ambitions of the Corporate Plan. 
In particular this activity contributes to the priority of Community. The CSP works 
directly with local partners and the wider community to ensure the district is a safe 
place to live, work and visit. 

Financial Implications: There are no direct financial implications as a result of this 
report aside from highlighting potential ad-hoc costs arising from Domestic Homicide 
Review responsibilities as set out below. Funding for the Partnership is provided by 
external grant and the details of this are outlined in Section 5.0 of the report. 

The CSP are legally responsible for the delivery of Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR) 
under the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004. Until recently this activity 
was absorbed at county level without any direct financial contribution by local CSPs. 
They will continue to be coordinated and delivered on a county basis through the Safer 
Devon Partnership, however all CSPs agreed to contribute £1,125 of their grant from 
2020-21, towards the cost of undertaking these reviews. 

[...]
rored within the report, matching the key areas.  

2.2 The CSP has therefore adopted the following priorities moving forward:

1. Domestic Violence & Abuse and Sexual Offences
2. Extra-familial Youth Risk and Vulnerability
3. Problem Alcohol & Drug
4. Exploitation (including Modern Slavery & Human Trafficking) 
5. Radicalisation & Extremism
6. Violent Crime

2.4 As resources across all partner agencies become more stretched our approach 
will be to commit to putting our energy into areas where we can add best value.  
We will introduce and adopt a ‘Trauma Informed’ approach across the partner 
agencies.  This approach encourages practitioners and staff to recognise that 
many service users and community members have experienced some form of 
traumatic event that they are living with day to day, and may impact on their life 
choices, activities and actions.   

3.0 Trauma Informed Lens

3.1 The CSP recognise that Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE’s) can have a 
massive, and potentially detrimental effect on many children who, as a result, 
may experience less opportunity than others as they reach adulthood.  There 
is clear correlation between ACEs and mental health issues, addiction, and 
vulnerability.  We have an opportunity to recognise those links and put in 
place working practices and support that reduce the risk to individuals, family 
members and the wider community. 

Page 21

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&url=http://dhss.alaska.gov/ocs/Pages/childrensjustice/reporting/why_trauma.aspx&psig=AOvVaw3sEPBCoRkgYo2hB5qmlpXs&ust=1591108891473000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCNDaqNXs4OkCFQAAAAAdAAAAABAn


4

3.2 The CSP will aim to look for ways to introduce support to children and young 
people in order that they are supported through trauma they may experience 
and not put at a disadvantaged as a result.  For adults who have experienced 
childhood trauma we will look to offer an improved, more positive experience 
when engaging with professional st
[...]
re the remediation of such 
land and is consistent with the latest Corporate Plan (2020-24) priority for sustainable 
communities.

Impact on Climate Change: None directly arising from the report. Indirectly, allowing 
people to stay in their homes and regenerating existing development has a lower net-
carbon footprint than new-build.

1.0 Background and policy changes

1.1 The report presents a revised version of the current Contaminated Land Cost 
Recovery Policy approved by Cabinet. It was recommended that the policy 
was reviewed every 5-years and revised where necessary. A review has been 
undertaken and the policy does not require substantial revision therefore is 

largely unchanged from the previous version. Minor changes have however been 
made to reflect the following:

Page 29



Community PDG – CL Cost-Recovery Policy March 2020 v1
 

 Reformatting the policy in-line with current policy document templates and 
changing reference to the ‘local authority’ to ‘the Council’ where necessary 
for clarity.

 Minor legislative updates (EU Exit regulations on Environmental Regulations 
in 2019 and repeal of Housing Act 1996 in England)

 Pending changes to updated Environment Agency Guidance (Land 
contamination: risk management (LCRM – due to replace current model 
procedures called CLR11 in 2020)

 Closure of the Defra Contaminated Land Capital Projects Programme in 
March 2017

 The updated Housing Assistance Policy 2019-22 (availability of Healthy 
Homes Grants in addition to the on-going Wessex Home Improvement Loan 
product)

2.0 Statutory duty – the Part 2A Contaminated Land regime

2.1 Part 2A (Section 78) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as inserted by 
Section 57 of the Environment Act 1995) came into force in 2000 and introduced 
a duty for all local authorities to identify and remediate land where contamination 
is causing unacceptable risks to human health or the wider environment. Local 
authorities are the primary regulator and only t
[...]
ed Land Cost 
Recovery Policy (as attached in Annex A) be adopted

Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health 
& Regulatory Services) 01884 244615 or snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk.

Page 34

mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk


Community PDG – CL Cost-Recovery Policy March 2020 v1
 

Circulation of the Report:
 
Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing (Cllr Dennis Knowles)
Members of the Community Policy Development Group
All Leadership Team
All Group Managers

List of Background Papers:

1. Environmental Protection Act 1990 – Part 2A, sections 78A-78YC
2. The Contaminated Land (England) Regulations 2006 (Statutory instrument 2006 No.1380) 
3. Defra Circular 01/2006
4. Defra Environmental Protection Act 1990: Part 2A Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance 

(2012)
5. Environment Agency Contaminated Land Report CLR 11 – Model Procedures for the 

Management of Land Contamination and Land contamination: risk management (LCRM – 
due to replace CLR11 in 2020)

6. Environment Agency Managing and reducing land contamination: guiding principles (GPLC 
2016)

7. Mid Devon District Council Housing Assistance Policy (current version 2019-22)

Page 35



Community PDG – CL Cost-Recovery Policy March 2020 v1
 

Annex A – Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy 2020.

Page 36



MDDC Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy v1.2 (February 2020)     Page 1 of 17

Mid Devon District Council

Public Health and Regulatory Services

CONTAMINATED LAND COST RECOVERY POLICY

Policy Number: PH/EP/CL/01/09

Target audience: 

Investigating Officers and Decision-Makers, Leadership Team, Legal Services and any 
person, organisation, company or business affected by regulatory action regarding land 
legally determined as Contaminated Land under the Provisions of Part 2A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. 

February 2020

Page 37



MDDC Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy v1.2 (February 2020)     Page 2 of 17

Version Control Sheet

Title: Contaminated Land C
[...]
 from existing Useable Capital Receipts 331,000 34,132
9942 Borrowing 18,712,000 6,251,075

9954/9723 Other Capital Grants Unapplied 292,000 247,316
9990 Economic Development EMR 80,000 0
9958 Heritage Enterprise Grant Bid 600,000 0
9990 Vehicles EMR 87,000 86,925

9990 Other EMR 223,000 103,947

9959 HIF Funding 555,000 132,007

Total General Fund Projects 23,333,000 8,191,732

HRA Projects

9980 Useable Capital Receipts 693,000 286,479
9710 MRA Reserve 2,285,000 1,984,382
9727 New Homes Bonus (HRA) 42,000 0
9980 UCR 1:4:1 replacement homes 1,020,000 142,241
9990 Renewable energy EMR 250,000 40,695
9990 Housing Maintenance Fund 4,098,000 746,332
9990 Affordable rents surplus EMR 72,000 72,000
9990 HRA EMR 25,000 0
9704 Home England Grant 733,000 733,519
9942 PWLB Borrowing 2,642,000 0

Total HRA Projects 11,860,000 4,005,648

2019/20 CAPITAL PROGRAMME GRAND TOTAL FUNDING 35,193,000 12,197,380

Page 96



Community PDG Annual Chairman’s Report 2019/20

The year kicked off with our first meeting in 
June, during which we discussed whether 
Parish and Town Councils should be able to 
recommend that a street be named after an 
individual whilst they were still alive. It was 
agreed that this should be allowed. It was 
subsequently approved by Council and our 
recommended wording was placed in the 
Street Naming and Numbering procedure.

The Council continues to support local charitable organisations, and the Group heard 
a presentation from the Churches Housing Action Team (CHAT) on the work they 
are doing in the District. The Group also reviewed the level of grant funding for 
external agencies under the under the Community Strategic Grants Programme for 
the period 2020 to 2023. We agreed to set up a Working Group to review the level of 
funding to individual strategic grant recipients in light of the reduced level of council 
funding. 

The Group continues to hear regular updates from the Leisure 
Manager, outlining the health and wellbeing activities in the 
three
[...]
the Group plans to also look at community engagement in the next year, 
notably how we can better engage members of the public in decision making. I would 
like to thank the Members and Officers for their contributions, as well as our Clerk, 
Carole Oliphant, for keeping us on track.

Cllr Colin Slade

Page 98


	Agenda
	2 Virtual Meeting Protocol
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Devon District Council's Joint Safeguarding Policy and MDDC Guidance and Procedures
	10 Community Safety Partnership
	11 Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy
	CL Cost Recovery Policy 2020

	12 Grant payments to external organisations (the strategic grants review process)
	13 Revenue & Capital Outturn Report
	Outturn App 1 - Outturn 19-20, 09/07/2020 Cabinet
	Outturn App 2 - HRA 19-20, 09/07/2020 Cabinet
	Outturn App 3 - EMR 19-20, 09/07/2020 Cabinet
	Outturn App 4 - Capital Programme 2019-20, 09/07/2020 Cabinet

	14 Chairmans Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


Community Policy Development Group – 28 July 2020 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 28 July 2020 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors C R Slade (Chairman)

E J Berry, W Burke, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, J M Downes, B Holdman, 
D F Pugsley and Mrs M E Squires

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, D J Knowles and Mrs N Woollatt

Also Present
Officer(s): Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 

Transformation), Ian Chilver (Group Manager for Financial 
Services), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader), Lee Chester (Leisure Manager), Nicola 
Cuskeran (Senior H R Business Partner), Tanya Wenham 
(Lead Officer Private Sector Housing), Clare Robathan 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

Cllr S R Slade was duly elected Chairman for the municipal year 2020-2021.

2 VIRTUAL MEETING PROTOCOL (03.25) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Virtual Meeting Protocol.

Note: *Virtual meeting protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

3 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (04.06) 

Cllr B Holdman was duly elected Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2020-2021.

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (04.35) 

There were no apologies or substitute members.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (04.55) 

Members were reminded to make declarations of interest when appropriate.

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (05.10) 

There were no members of the public present.



Community Policy Development Group – 28 July 2020 2

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (05.19) 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 28th January 2020 were AGREED as a true 
record.

8 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (06.08) 

The Chairman thanked members for his re-election of Chairman..

9 MEETING MANAGEMENT (07.00) 

The Chairman indicated that he intended (with the Groups approval) to take agenda 
items number 15 (Access to information) and 16 (Leisure Services update) as the 
next item of business.

10 ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (07.11) 

Prior to considering the following item postponed from item 16 on the agenda, 
discussion took place as to whether it was necessary to pass the following resolution 
to exclude the press and public having reflected on Article 15 15.02(d) (a 
presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. The Community Policy 
Development Group decided that in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

(Proposed by the Chairman)

11 LEISURE SERVICES UPDATE (08.54) 

The Leisure Services Manager gave a brief overview of the service throughout the 
pandemic and answered questions about the re-opening of the Leisure Centres.

12 DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL'S JOINT SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND MDDC 
GUIDANCE AND PROCEDURES (09.15) 

The Group had before it the *Devon District Council's Joint Safeguarding Policy and 
MDDC Guidance and Procedures. The Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation explained that the report had been initially issued under the incorrect 
Cabinet Member portfolio but this would be rectified before it was presented to the 
Cabinet.



Community Policy Development Group – 28 July 2020 3

The Senior Human Resources Business Partner explained that it was an annual 
report and detailed the progress over the previous 12 months. She stated that there 
were no changes to the policy and that there were three main area’s of consideration:

 Safeguarding policy
 Training – All required training had been completed
 Monitoring – There were 12 reported instances in 2019-2020

The PDG therefore:

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Group had reviewed the policy and noted that 
no amendments had been made to the policy in the last 12 months.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Devon District Council's Joint Safeguarding Policy and MDDC Guidance and 
Procedures previously circulated and attached to the minutes

13 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (12.04) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Community Safety Partnership priorities 
report 2020-2021.

The Lead Officer, Private Sector Housing, explained that the report detailed the 
priorities of the Community Safety Partnership for the municipal year 2020-2021. She 
stated that the activities would be centred around the Devon Partnership Trauma 
informed approach. This approach encouraged practitioners and staff to recognise 
that many service users had experienced some form of traumatic event. This may 
impact on their life choices, activities and actions.

She explained that people suffering trauma needed extra support during the 
pandemic and there had been an increase in domestic violence and anti social 
behaviour during the lockdown.

Note: * Community Safety Partnership priorities report 2020-2021 previously 
circulated and attached to the minutes.

14 CONTAMINATED LAND COST RECOVERY POLICY (15.35) 

The Group received the *Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy prepared by the 
Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory Services.

The Lead Officer, Private Sector Housing, explained that the policy related to the 
recovery of costs for remedial action taken to clear private contaminated land.

She explained that previously the Council had been reimbursed for this service by 
the DEFRA Contaminated Land Capital Project Programme by this initiative had 
closed in 2017 and the Council now had a duty to reclaim the costs via individuals. 
She further explained that there was a Hardship policy aimed at people who could 
not afford to pay for remedial actions.



Community Policy Development Group – 28 July 2020 4

She outlined the revisions to the policy:

 Reformatting the policy in-line with current policy document templates and 
changing reference to the ‘local authority’ to ‘the Council’ where necessary 

 Minor legislative updates (EU Exit regulations on Environmental Regulations 
in 2019 and repeal of Housing Act 1996 in England)

 Pending changes to updated Environment Agency Guidance (Land 
contamination: risk management (LCRM – due to replace current model 
procedures called CLR11 in 2020)

 Closure of the Defra Contaminated Land Capital Projects Programme in 
March 2017

 The updated Housing Assistance Policy 2019-22 (availability of Healthy 
Homes Grants in addition to the on-going Wessex Home Improvement Loan 
product)

It was therefore:

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet to adopt the revised Contaminated Land Cost 
Recovery Policy

(Proposed by Cllr B Holman and seconded by Cllr Mrs M E Squires)

Note: * Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy previously circulated and attached 
to the minutes.

15 GRANT PAYMENTS TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS (THE STRATEGIC 
GRANTS REVIEW PROCESS) (20.00) 

The Group received the *Strategic Grants Programme Evaluation and Review report 
from the Economic Development Team Leader.

He explained that the grants review process was due to commence in March 2020 
but had been delayed by the current pandemic. He informed the Group that the 
programme for 2021 – 2024 now included both Strategic Grants and Economic 
Grants which were previously dealt with separately.

He further explained that the Council urgently needed to look at priorities for funding 
of grants as the Council would be looking at budgets in September and partners 
needed sufficient time to prepare bids.

The Group AGREED to set up a Working Group to review the processes and level of 
funding to individual strategic and economic grant recipients for 2021-2024. The 
members of the Working Group were agreed as:

 Cllr J E Berry
 Cllr B Holdman
 Cllr Mrs M E Squires.



Community Policy Development Group – 28 July 2020 5

Cllr D J Knowles, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, was co-opted onto the 
Working Group.

(Proposed by the Chairman).

Note: *Strategic Grants Programme Evaluation and Review report previously 
circulated and attached to the minutes.

16 REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT (29.93) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Revenue and Outturn report previously 
presented to the Cabinet on 9th July 2020.

The Group Manager for Finance explained that this was a generic report which 
detailed the performance against budget. He explained that in December 2019 the 
budget deficit had been predicted at £252k but this had improved to an actual year 
end deficit of £232k which was very close to an overall budget of £10m.

He explained that the £863k utilised from the Ear Marked Reserves indicated the 
progress of projects and that funds had been set aside for future projects. 

In response to questions asked he explained that not all of the capital projects had 
been completed in 2019/2020 and therefore there was a recommendation to carry 
forward any unused capital projects funding to future years.

He confirmed that he would provide answers to specific questions about the loss of 
income from the Tiverton Town centre regeneration project.

Note: *Revenue and Outturn report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

17 CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT (47.32) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a draft report * by the Chairman of the 
Committee, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council on 26 August 
2020.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

18 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (48.24) 

The Scrutiny Officer informed the Group that a Working Party would be proposed at 
the next meeting to look at the Customer Engagement Strategy before it was 
presented to the Group in November.

19 START TIME OF MEETINGS (50.41) 

The Group AGREED to continue with a 2.15pm start time for meetings for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

(Proposed by the Chairman).



Community Policy Development Group – 28 July 2020 6

(The meeting ended at 3.29 pm) CHAIRMAN


